

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

OPEN SOCIETY JUSTICE INITIATIVE;
DIANE MARIE AMANN; MILENA
STERIO; MARGARET DEGUZMAN;
GABOR RONA,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the
United States; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF STATE; MICHAEL
R. POMPEO, Secretary of State; UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE
TREASURY; STEVEN T. MNUCHIN,
Secretary of the Treasury; UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE;
WILLIAM P. BARR, United States
Attorney General; OFFICE OF FOREIGN
ASSETS CONTROL; ANDREA M.
GACKI, Director of the Office of Foreign
Assets Control,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-08121-KPF

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT NYU
SCHOOL OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF AMICUS 1

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. The National Emergencies Act of 1976 4

II. The International Emergency Economic Powers Act..... 10

a. Background to the Informational Materials Exemption 15

b. Applicable Scope of the Informational Materials Exemption..... 20

III. Robust Judicial Review is Imperative 22

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Capital Cities/ABC, Inc. v. Brady, 740 F.Supp. 1007 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)..... 18

Cernuda v. Heavey, 720 F.Supp. 1544 (S.D. Fla. 1989) 17

Chen v. B.I.A., 164 F. Supp. 3d 612 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) 20

Dames & Moore v. Regan, 453 U.S. 654 (1981)..... 23

Defendants’ Mem. in Opp’n to Pls.’ Mot. for Prelim. Inj., *TikTok Inc. v. Trump*, No. 1:20-cv-02658 CJN (D.D.C. Sept. 25, 2020)..... 22

I.N.S. v. Chadha, 462 U.S. 919 (1983) 10, 23

Kalantari v. NITV, Inc., 352 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2003) 16, 18, 21

Marland v. Trump, No. 90-346 (E.D.Pa. Oct. 30, 2020) (order granting preliminary injunction)24

N.Y.C. Health and Hosp. Corp. v. Perales, 954 F.2d 854 (2d Cir. 1992) 20

Order Denying Mot. to Stay, *U.S. WeChat Users All. v. Trump*, No. 20-cv-05910 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 23, 2020)..... 24

Order, *U.S. WeChat Users All. v. Trump*, No. 20-16908 (9th Cir. Oct. 26, 2020) 24

Regan v. Wald, 468 U.S. 222 (1984) 1, 11, 12

Sierra Club v. Trump, No. 19-17501, No. 19-17502, No. 20-15044, 2020 WL 5989377 (9th Cir.).
..... 22, 23, 24, 25

TikTok Inc. v. Trump, No. 1:20-cv-02658 CJN, 2020 WL 5763634 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2020).... 21,
23, 24

TRW Inc. v. Andrews, 534 U.S. 19 (2001)..... 21

U.S. WeChat Users All. v. Trump, No. 20-cv-05910-LB, 2020 WL 5592848 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 19, 2020) (order granting preliminary injunction); 24

Walsh v. Brady, 927 F.2d 1229 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 18

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952) 1, 24, 25

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

31 C.F.R. § 520 (2020). 2

Foreign Relations Authorization Act, Fiscal Years 1994 and 1995, Pub. L. No. 103-236, 108 Stat. 382 (1994) 18

International Emergency Economic Powers Act (IEEPA), Pub. L. No. 95-223, 91 Stat. 1625 (1977) (codified as amended at 50 U.S.C. § 1701 *et seq.*)..... passim

National Emergencies Act of 1976 (NEA), Pub. L. No. 94-412, 90 Stat. 1255 (1976) (codified as amended at 50 U.S.C. § 1601-1651), passim

Omnibus Trade and Competitiveness Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100–418, § 2502, 102 Stat. 1107 (1988) 16, 17

Trading With the Enemy Act (TWEA), Pub. L. No. 65-91, 40 Stat. 411 (1917) (codified as amended at 50 U.S.C. § 4301 *et seq.*) 2, 7, 10

U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8, cl. 15 5

U.S. Const. art. 1, § 9, cl. 2 5

U.S. Const. art. II 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A Guide to Emergency Powers and Their Use, Brennan Ctr. for Justice (April 24, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/y78jkjvp> 9

Adam Smith, *Dissecting the Executive Order on Int’l Criminal Court Sanctions: Scope, Effectiveness, and Tradeoffs*, Just Security (June 15, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/y2cgo666>..... 2

Blocking Property of Certain Persons Associated with the International Criminal Court Designations, U.S. Department of the Treasury, (Sept. 2, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/y53fkd3l> 3

Christopher A. Casey et al., Cong. Research Serv., R45618, *The International Emergency Economic Powers Act: Origins, Evolution, and Use* 1 (2020), <https://tinyurl.com/y2m7jare>.... 2

Constitutions Containing Emergency Provisions, *Constitute*, <https://tinyurl.com/y6op33d7> (last visited Apr. 25, 2019)..... 5

Elaine Halchin, Cong. Research Serv., 98-505, *National Emergency Powers* (2020), <https://tinyurl.com/y3mvekk3> 5, 6, 7

Jimmy Carter, *Presidential War Powers Bill Statement on Signing H.R. 7738 Into Law*, American Presidency Project (Dec. 28, 1977), <https://tinyurl.com/y6cphcez> 14

Laura K. Donohue, *Constitutional and Legal Challenges to the Anti-Terrorist Financing Regime*, 43 Wake Forest L. Rev. 643 (2008)..... 13

President Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter (Aug. 23, 2019, 11:58 PM), <https://tinyurl.com/y62val2x> 22

Tamara Keith, *If Trump Declares an Emergency to Build the Wall, Congress Can Block Him*, N.P.R. (Feb. 11, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/y4vobv6m>..... 10

Thomas E. Cronin, *A Resurgent Congress and the Imperial Presidency*, 95 Pol. Sci. Q. 209 (1980) 5

OTHER LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITIES

120 Cong. Rec. S. 15784-86 (daily ed. Aug. 22, 1974)..... 6

121 Cong. Rec. H.R. H8325-H8341 (daily ed. Sept. 4, 1972) 6

123 Cong. Rec. H2217 (1977) (daily ed. March 16, 1977) 11

132 Cong. Rec. S3707-04 (1986) 16

95 Cong. Rec. H235 (daily ed. Jan. 10, 1977) 13

Amending the Trading With the Enemy Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Int’l Finance of the H. Comm. on Banking and Currency, 95th Cong. (1977)..... 12

Emergency Controls on International Economic Transactions: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Int’l Policy and Trade of the H. Comm on Foreign Affs., 95th Cong. (1977) 12

H.R. Conf. Rep. 103-482 (1994)..... 19

H.R. Rep. No. 95-459 (1977)..... 12, 16

Revision of Trading With the Enemy Act: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Int’l Relations, 95th Cong. (1977)..... 11, 13, 14

S. 977, 94th Cong. (1975)..... 8

S. Comm. on Government Operations and the Spec. Comm. on National Emergencies and Delegated Emergency Powers, *The National Emergencies Act (Public Law 94-412), Source Book: Legislative History, Text, and Other Documents (1976)*..... 6, 7, 8, 9

S. Rep. No. 94-1168 (1976)..... 9

S. Res. 242, 93rd Cong. (1974)..... 6

REGULATIONS

Cuban Assets Control Regulations, 31 C.F.R. § 515.206..... 20

Foreign Assets Control Regulations and Cuban Assets Control Regulations, 54 Fed. Reg. 5229 (Feb. 2, 1989) 18

Iranian Transactions and Sanctions Regulations, 31 C.F.R. § 560.210(c)(2)..... 20

EXECUTIVE ORDERS AND PROCLAMATIONS

Exec. Order No. 13928, 85 Fed. Reg. 36139 (June 11, 2020)..... 1, 2
